one hundred fifty dollars ($150) for the first violation of an event permit requirement. (B) A fine not exceeding seven hundred dollars ($700) for a second occurrence of the same violation of 

an event permit requirement by the same owner or operator within three years of the first violation. (C) A fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each additional 

occurrence of the same violation of an event permit requirement by the same owner or operator within three years of the first violation."

Per GC 36900(a):  "Violation of a city ordinance is a misdemeanor unless by ordinance it is made an infraction."